
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-0638
Introduction Date 4-22-2020

,, OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LB P (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Comrn,mity Schoo/.';, Thriving Studon1,, 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

April 22,2020 

Amendment No. 2, Agreement for Small Construction Contract for the Madison 
Park Academy New Expansion Project with Krueger International, Inc. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Agreement Small 
Construction with Krueger International, Inc., Green Bay, WI, for the latter to 
provide additional storage for QTY 544 Ruckus units from December 20th until 
January 10th 2020; QTY 544 Ruckus units from January 10th until May 9th 2020; and 
two Truckload of Bonduel WI product at Golden PMI from January 14th to May 11th 

2020, for Madison Park Academy New Expansion Project, in an additional amount of 
$46,240.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from 
$307,586.76 to $353,826.76, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board 
to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant, pursuant to the 
Amendment. 

The scope of work is to provide additional storage fees. 

0.0% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Agreement Small 
Construction with Krueger International, Inc., Green Bay, WI, for the latter to 
provide additional storage for QTY 544 Ruckus units from December 20th until 
January 10th 2020; QTY 544 Ruckus units from January 10th until May 9th 2020; and 
two Truckload of Bonduel WI product at Golden PMI from January 14th to May 11th

2020, for Madison Park Academy New Expansion Project, in an additional amount of 
$46,240.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from 
$307,586.76 to $353,826.76, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board 
to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant, pursuant to the 
Amendment. 

Fund 21, Measure J

• Amendment No. 2
• Proposal
• Insurance Certificate

20-0529
4/22/2020 os





4/23/2020

4/23/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell







COMM RCI L AUTOE A

T IS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES T E POLICY. PL ASE READ IT CAREFULLY.H H E

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED PRIMARY AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE

Thi e dorseme t m d fie i surance prov ded under he f l o ing:s n n o i s n i t o l w

BUS NE S A TO OV RAGE F RMI S U C E O

2.PROVISIONS The fol o ing i added to Paragraphl w s B 5.. , O het r
In u ances r of SE TION IV BUSIN SS AUTC E O1. The fo lowing is added to Paragraphl A.1.c. , Who
COND T ONI I S:Is An Insu edr , of SE TION Il COV REDC E

AU OS LIAB LIT CO E AGET I Y V R : Re ardle s o the prov sions o pa ag aph a. a dg s f i f r r n
Thi i cludes any pe son or organization who yos n r u pa ag aphr r d. of this part 5. O her Insurance,t this
are requi ed under a writ en co tra t or t n c r i suran e i prim ry to and non-contri utory witn c s a b h
ag ee ent betwee yo and that perso or m n u n r appl cable othe in urance under which ani r s
organi a ion, that is signed by you be o e thez t f r addi ional insured person o o ganiza io is thet r r t n
"bodi y inju y or "property dam ge o curs andl r " a " c fi st nam d insured when the writ en co tra t or e t n c r
that i i e fe t during the poli y period, to nams n f c c e ag ee ent be ween you and that person or m t r
a an addit onal i sured fo Cov red Autos i n r e s organi ation, that is signed by you be o e thez f r
Lia il ty Cov rage, but only fo dam ges to whi hb i e r a c "bo ily inj ry or "property dam ge o curs andd u " a " c
th s insuran e applie and only to the ex ent oi c s t f that i in e fe t duri g the pol cy period, requi es f c n i r s
that person s or o ganiza io 's l abi i y fo the' r t n i l t r th s i surance to be prim ry an non-contri utory.i n a d b
conduct o anothe "in ured".f r s

CA 4 74 2 16T 0 © 2016 The T avelers Indemnit Company. All righr y ts reserved. Pa e 1 of 1g
Includes copyrighted material of nsurance Services OfI f ce, Inc. with its permis ion.i s

LPANAYOT
Typewriter
POLICY NUMBER: TJCAP-8E082520-19



COMM RCI L G NERAL IAB LI YE A E L I T

T IS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES T E POLICY. PLEASE REA IT CA EF LLYH H D R U .

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED A TOMA IC STA USU T T
IF REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT (CONTRACTORS)

Thi e dorseme t m d fie i surance prov ded under he f l o ing:s n n o i s n i t o l w

COMM RCI L G NERAL IAB LI Y COVERAG PA TE A E L I T E R

The fol owing is ad ed tol d SE TI N II WHO IS AN (a)C O The Addi ional Insured Owne s, Le -t r s
INSU EDR : see or Contra tors Scheduled Persos c n

or Organizat o endorsem n CG 20 10i n e tAny erson or o ganiza io tha :p r t n t
07 04 o CG 20 10 04 13, the Addi ionalr t

a. Yo agree in a writ en cont a t o ag ee ent tou t r c r r m
In ured Owne s, Le see or Con ra -s r s s t c

i clu e as an a ditio al insured on thi Cov ragen d d n s e
to s Com le ed Ope ations endorser p t r -

Pa t anr ; d
m n CG 20 37 07 04 or CG 20 37 04 13,e t

b. Ha not been added a an additio al in ured fos s n s r or both o such endo seme ts wi h ei hef r n t t r
the sam proje t by at a hm nt o an en orsee c t c e f d - o ho e ed tio date ; orf t s i n s
m n under thi Cov rage Pa t which includee t s e r s

(b) Ei her or bot o the fol o ing the Addit h f l w : -
such perso or organi at on in the endorsem nt'sn z i e

tio al In ured Owne s, Le sees o Con-n s r s r
schedule;

tra to s Scheduled Person Or Organ -c r i
i a insured but:s n , za ion en orsem n CG 20 10, o the Ad-t d e t r

a. On y with re pe t to lia ili y fo "bodily injury di ional Insured Owl s c b t r t ne s, Le see or s s r" or
Co tra tors Com le ed Ope atio s en-n c p t r n"prope ty dam ge that o cur , or fo "perso alr a " c s r n
do sem nt CG 20 37, wi hout a edit or e t n i ni ju y caused by an o f n e that is com it ed,n r " f e s m t
da e o uch endo sem nt pe i ie ;t f s r e s c f dsubsequent to the signing of that contract or

ag ee ent and while that pa t o the cont a t or m r f r c r the person o o gan zat on i an addit onal inr r i i s i -
ag ee ent s in e fe t andr m i f c ; sure only i the in ury or dama e i ca sed,d f j g s u

b. On y a de cri ed in Paragraph be i whole o in part by al s s b - n r , cts o omssions or i f(1), (2) or (3)
y u or you subcont a tor in the pe fo man eo r r c r r clow, whichev r appl e :e i s
o "y u work" to whi h the writ en cont act of o r c t r r(1) If the wri ten cont act or ag ee ent speci i a -t r r m f c l
ag ee ent ap lie ; or m p s rly require you to prov de addi ional insureds i t

(3) If ne ther aragraphi P (1) nor (2) abov appl e :e i scov rage to tha person or organi ation bye t z
the se o :u f (a) The perso or o ganizat o is a addin r i n n -

tio al i sured only if a d to the ex entn n , n t(a) The Additional Insured Owners, Les-
that the injury o dama e i ca sed by, r g s usee o Cont actors (Form B) en orses r r d -
a t or omi sions o y u o y u subcon-c s s f o r o rm n G 20 10 11 85; ore t C
tra to in the pe fo ma ce o "y ur workc r r r n f o "(b) Ei her or bot o the fol o ing the Addit h f l w : -
to whi h the wri ten co tra t o agree-c t n c rtio al In ured Owne s, Le sees o Con-n s r s r
m nt applie ; ande stra to s Scheduled Person Or Organ -c r i

(b) Su h pe son o organiza io does notc r r t nzation endorsement CG 20 10 10 01, or
qual fy a an addi ional insured with rei s t -the Addit onal Insured Owne s, Le seei r s s
spe t to the independent acts or om s-c ior Co tra tors Com leted Ope ationsn c p r
sio s o uch erson or organizationn f s p .endo sem nt G 20 37 0 01;r e C 1

The insurance prov ded to such addi ional i sured isi t nthe person o o gan zat on i an addit onal inr r i i s i -
subje t o he fo lowing p ov sion :c t t l r i ssure only if the inju y or dama e ari e outd r g s s

o "y u work" to whi h the writ en cont act of o r c t r r a. If the Lim t o Insurance o thi Cov rage Parti s f f s e
ag ee ent ap lie ;r m p s shown i the De larat on ex eed the m nim mn c i s c i u

(2) If the wri ten cont act or ag ee ent speci i a -t r r m f c l l m t req ired by the wri ten co t act o agree-i i s u t n r r
ly require you to prov de addi ional insureds i t m n , the i surance prov ded to the addit o al i -e t n i i n n
cov rage to tha person or organi ation bye t z sure wi l be lim ted to such m nim m requi edd l i i u r
the se o :u f l m t . For the purpo es o de erm ni g whethei i s s f t i n r

CG 6 04 02 19D © 2017 T e Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reh served. Pa e 1 o 2g f

Policy # TJ-EXGL-8E082519-TIL-19



COMM RCI L G NERAL IAB LI YE A E L I T

th s lim tation ap lie , the mi im m lim ts requi ed re ult i a claimi i p s n u i r s n . To the ex ent po sible sucht s ,

by the written co tra t or agreem nt wi l be con- no ice should inn c e l t cl de:u

si e ed to incl de the m nim m lim t o any Umd r u i u i s f - (a) How, when and where the "o cur en ec r c "
brel a or Ex ess lia il ty cov rage requi ed fo thel c b i e r r or o fe se took la e;f n p c
addi ional insured by that written cont a t ot r c r

(b) The nam s and add e se o any inj rede r s s f u
ag ee ent Thi prov sion wil not increa e ther m . s i l s

pe sons an witne se ; andr d s s
l m t o in urance escribed in Sect oni i s f s d i III Lim ti s

(c) The nature and loca ion o any injury ot f rOf I surancen .
dama e a i i g out o the "o cur en e og r s n f c r c " r

b. The in uran e prov ded to such a dit onal insureds c i d i
o fe se.f n

doe not apply tos :
(2) If a claim is ma e o "sui " i brought agai std r t s n

(1) Any "bodi y inju y , "property dam ge ol r " a " r
the ad it onal nsuredd i i :

"pe sonal injury arising out o the prov d ng,r " f i i
(a) Im e ia ely re ord the spe i i s o them d t c c f c for fai ure to prov de, any pro e sional archil i f s -

cla m or "suit an the date re eiv d; andi " d c ete tu al, e gineer ng or surv yin se v ce ,c r n i e g r i s

i clu ing:n d (b) No i y us a soon a pra ticable an seet f s s c d

to i that we re eiv wri ten not ce o thet c e t i f(a) The prepari g, approv ng, or fa l ng ton i i i
cla m or "suit a soon a pra ti ablei " s s c c .prepa e o approv , ma s, shop draw-r r e p

i g , opin on , repo ts, surv ys, fiel o -n s i s r e d r (3) Im ed ately send us copie o a l legal pam i s f l -

de s or change o de s, o the prepari g, pe s re eiv d inr r r r n r c e co ne tion wi h the claim on c t r

approv n , o fai ing to prepare or ap- "sui ", coope ate wi h usi g r l t r t in the inv stigat one i

prov , drawings and spe i i a ion ; and or sett em nt o the claim o dee c f c t s l e f r fense agai stn

the "suit , and othe wi e com ly with all pol cy" r s p i( )b Su erv so y, in pe t on, archi ect ral op i r s c i t u r
condi ion .t sengineerin a t v t e .g c i i i s

(4) Te der the de en e and indem i y o anyn f s n t f(2) Any "bodily inj ry or "property dam geu " a "
cla m or "sui " to any prov der o o her insur-i t i f tcaused by "y u work a d included in theo r " n
an e whi h wou d cov r such addit onal i -c c l e i n"produ ts- om leted ope ation hazard" unc c p r s -

le s the wri ten con ra t or ag ee ent spe if - sure fo as t t c r m c i d r loss we cov r. Howev r, this co -e e n
cal y require you to prov de such cov ragel s i e di ion does no a fe t whethe the insurancet t f c r
fo that addit o al in ured during the pol cyr i n s i prov ded to such addi ional insured is prim ryi t a
pe iodr . to o her i suran e av ila le to such ad it onalt n c a b d i

i sured whi h cov rs that person o organizan c e r -c. The addit o al insured m st com ly with the fo -i n u p l
tio a a nam d in ured a descri ed in Pa -n s e s s b rlowing utie :d s
ag aphr 4., Ot er In urance o Se tionh s , f c IV(1) G v us written no ice a soon a pra tica lei e t s s c b
Co m rcial General Lia il ty ondit on .m e b i C i so a "o cur en e or an o fe se which mayf n c r c " f n

Pa e 2 o 2g f © 2017 T e Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reh served. CG 6 04 02 19D







Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LB P (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

19- f2,.L} 5tr
12-11-2019 OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

� 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent � Per,_, 
Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planm g and Management 

December 11, 2019 
Amendment No. 1, - Small Construction Contract - for the Madison Park Academy 
New Construction Project to Krueger International, Inc. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Small Construction 
Contract Agreement with Krueger International, Inc., Green Bay, WI, for the latter 
to provide additional storage due to construction delays and no work was 
performed under the original contract, as a delay, the District will incur an 
additional $21,370.29 in storage costs until Krueger will be able to perform the 
scope of work set in the original agreement, for the Madison Park Academy 
Expansion Project, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $286,216.47 
to $307,586.76, authorizing the President and Secretary the Board to sign the 
Amendment for same with said Contractor with the time extension to commence 
on March 29, 2019, and schedule to last until December 31, 2020 pursuant to the 
Amendment. The revised term end date is December 31, 2020. 

This Amendment is for extended construction schedule, due to construction delays 
and no work was performed under the original contract. The District will incur an 
additional $21,370.29 in storage costs until contractor is able to perform the scope 
of work set out in the original agreement. 

00.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Small Construction 
Contract Agreement with Krueger International, Inc., Green Bay, WI, for the latter 
to provide additional storage due to construction delays and no work was 
performed under the original contract, as a delay, the District will incur an 
additional $21,370.29 in storage costs until Krueger will be able to perform the 
scope of work set in the original agreement, for the Madison Park Academy 
Expansion Project, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $286,216.47 
to $307,586.76, authorizing the President and Secretary the Board to sign the 
Amendment for same with said Contractor with the time extension to commence 
on March 29, 2019, and schedule to last until December 31, 2020 pursuant to the 
Amendment. The revised term end date is December 31, 2020. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 1

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

19/1789
12/11/19 lf







Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Aimee Eng, President, Date 
Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent Date 
Secretary, Board of Education 

,, /./J I -
� 

\,< ("' '-)Q jC ( --X,-_.�<fl\� I \ t-,Jc_, 
CONTRACTO 

Amendment No. 1 - Krueger International, Inc. -Madison Park Academy New Construction Project -$21,370.29 
{SR357123 Rev. 7/2/03 

Page 2of3 

12/12/19

12/12/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of3 

EXHIBIT "A" 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: Krueger International, Inc. 

Detailed Description of Services to be provided: This amendment is needed due to construction delays 
and no work was performed under the original contract. As a result of the delay, the District will incur 
an additional $6,000 in storage costs until Krueger will be able to perform the scope of work set out in 
the original agreement. 

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a hiah aualitv instructional core 0 Preoare students for success in colleQe and careers 
0 Develoo social, emotional and ohvsical health X Safe, healthv and suMortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hiah aualitv and effective instruction 0 Full service communitv district 

Amendment No. 1 - Krueger International, Inc. -Madison Park Academy New Construction Project -$21,370.29
{SR357123 Rev. 7/2/03  




























































































	19-2454 Amendment No. 1 Small Construction Contract - Krueger International IncAmendment1.pdf
	img11192019_0001
	19-2454
	19-2454




